assumptions in 2023 and contributed to the overall increase in the total employee benefit liability.

The nominal discount rate is determined as the value of the Euro zero-coupon yield (with a maturity of 19 years as of
December 2023 for the PSEO, and 20 years for the Joint Sickness Insurance Scheme). The inflation rate used is the
expected inflation rate over the equivalent period: the break-even inflation is retrieved by comparing the yields of
inflation-linked and regular government bonds of the main European financial markets. The real discount rate is calculated
from the nominal discount rate and the expected long-term inflation rate.

In 2023, the evolution of the nominal interest rates and of the inflation rates, resulted in an overall decrease in the real
discount rate, thus changing the course of the previously observed increase and contributing to the actuarial losses from
financial assumptions in the year.

2.9.5. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is based on simulations, which change, everything else being equal, the value of the concerned
assumptions.

Pension Scheme of European Officials sensitivity

A 10 basis point (0,1 %) change in the assumed discount rate would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 % Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 %

Defined benefit obligation (1 541) 1 585 (1 316) 1 352

A 10 basis point (0,1 %) change in expected salary increases would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 % Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 %

Defined benefit obligation 1 532 (1 493) 1 312 (1 280)

EN OJ C, 10.10.2024

84/227 ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/C/2024/5462/oj

A 1-year change in assumed retirement age would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

1-year increase 1-year decrease 1-year increase 1-year decrease

Defined benefit obligation (795) 1 076 (727) 988

Joint Sickness Insurance Scheme sensitivity

A 10 basis point change in assumed medical cost trend rates would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 % Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 %

The aggregate of the current service cost and interest
cost components of net periodic post-employment
medical costs

12 (12) 10 (10)

Defined benefit obligation 166 (162) 148 (144)

A 10 basis point (0,1 %) change in the assumed discount rate would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 % Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 %

Defined benefit obligation (132) 135 (118) 121

A 10 basis point (0,1 %) change in expected salary increases would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 % Increase 0,1 % Decrease 0,1 %

Defined benefit obligation (25) 25 (23) 22

A 1-year change in assumed retirement age would have the following effects:

(EUR million)

2023 2022

1-year increase 1-year decrease 1-year increase 1-year decrease

Defined benefit obligation (188) 199 (173) 184

OJ C, 10.10.2024 EN

ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/C/2024/5462/oj 85/227

2.10. PROVISIONS

(EUR million)

Amount at
31.12.2022

Additional
provisions

Unused
amounts
reversed

Amounts
used

Transfer
between

categories
Change in
estimation

Amount at
31.12.2023

Legal cases:

Agriculture 277 1 (240) (37) – – 1

Other 71 754 (1) (2) – 1 823

Nuclear site dismantlement 1 745 – – (45) – 67 1 768

Financial 1 1 (1) – – 0 1

Other 677 210 (166) (1) – 21 742

Total 2 771 966 (408) (84) – 90 3 334

Non-current 2 199 135 (241) (46) (34) 90 2 102

Current 571 831 (167) (38) 34 (0) 1 233

Provisions are reliably estimated amounts, arising from past events, that will probably have to be paid by the EU budget in
the future.

Legal cases

This is the estimate of amounts that will probably have to be paid out after the year-end in relation to a number of on-going
legal cases. The Agriculture amounts relate to legal actions of Member States against conformity clearance decisions for the
EAGF and the EAFRD.

Nuclear site dismantlement

As of 2017 the basis for the provision was updated as per the ‘JRC Decommissioning & Waste Management Programme
Strategy (D&WMP) – Updated in 2017’. The review of the strategy, along with budget and staff needs, was conducted